

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**Country Mill Farms, LLC and  
Stephen Tennes,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**City of East Lansing,**

Defendant.

**Case No. 1:17-cv-00487-PLM-RSK**

Honorable Paul L. Maloney

**Memorandum in Support of  
Plaintiffs Country Mill Farms,  
LLC's and Stephen Tennes's Motion  
for Summary Judgment**

Oral Argument Requested

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Tennes is entitled to summary judgment as a matter of law to stop the City from violating his constitutional freedoms of religion and speech.....	12
A. The City violated the federal Free Exercise Clause when it targeted Tennes for exclusion from the Farmer’s Market because of his religious beliefs, practices, and identity.....	12
1. The City targeted Tennes for unequal treatment and publicly stated its hostility towards his religious beliefs and practices. .	13
2. The City denied Tennes access to a public benefit because of his religious identity. ....	16
3. The City enforced the Policy against Tennes alone through a system of individualized assessments that violate the Free Exercise Clause. ....	19
4. The City violated the hybrid-rights doctrine by violating both Tennes’s free exercise and his free speech rights.....	20
B. The Policy was both created and enforced to retaliate against Tennes for his speech and religious practices in violation of the Free Speech Clause.....	21
C. The Policy’s predominant purpose and primary effect are to punish Tennes for his disfavored religious beliefs and practices, in violation of the Establishment Clause. ....	24
D. The City’s application of the Policy conditions Tennes’s ability to participate in the Farmer’s Market on surrender of his Free Exercise rights, in violation of the unconstitutional conditions doctrine.....	26
E. The City’s actions do not serve a compelling interest in a narrowly tailored way. ....	28
F. The Policy language, including the terms “general business practice” and “harassment,” are constitutionally overbroad, vague, and grant the	

City unbridled enforcement discretion which it used to violate Tennes’s constitutional rights. ....	30
G. The City violated the Michigan Constitution when it targeted Tennes and excluded him from the Farmer’s Market for his religious beliefs, practices, and identity. ....	34
II. Tennes will suffer irreparable harm absent a permanent injunction and there is no other adequate remedy at law. ....	35
III. Tennes is entitled to damages, attorney fees, and costs for violation of his constitutional rights.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*ACLU of Kentucky v. Grayson County*,  
 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 24, 25

*ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc. v. DeWeese*,  
 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 24, 25

*Armstrong v. District of Columbia Public Library*,  
 154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 32, 33

*Arnett v. Myers*,  
 281 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 22

*Axson-Flynn v. Johnson*,  
 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 20, 21

*Bible Believers v. Wayne County*,  
 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 28

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association*,  
 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 30

*Champion v. Secretary of State*,  
 761 N.W.2d 747 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008)..... 34

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 12, 13, 14, 19

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 28

*Cornerstone Christian Schools v. University Interscholastic League*,  
 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 20

*Dambrot v. Central Michigan University*,  
 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 32

*Dye v. Office of the Racing Commission*,  
 702 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 22

*Eckerman v. Tennessee Department of Safety*,  
 636 F.3d 202 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 21, 22

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 36

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990), *overruled by statute (1993)* ..... 12, 18

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 28

*Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.*,  
452 U.S. 640 (1981) ..... 22

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) ..... 28, 29

*Holzemer v. City of Memphis*,  
621 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 21, 22

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 29

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal  
Employees, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 29

*Kissinger v. Board of Trustees of Ohio State University, College of  
Veterinary Medicine*,  
5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 20

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983) ..... 30

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971) ..... 24

*Lynch v Donnelly*,  
465 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 24

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 2, 13, 14, 16, 33

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) ..... 33, 34

*McCready v. Hoffius*,  
586 N.W.2d 723 (Mich. 1998) ..... 34

*McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005) ..... 24

*Miller v. Reed*,  
176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 20

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ..... 4

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) ..... 22

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972) ..... 26

*Prater v. City of Burnside*,  
289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 12

*Reid v. Kenowa Hills Public Schools*,  
680 N.W.2d 62 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004) ..... 34

*Satawa v. Macomb County Road Commission*,  
689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 24

*Saxe v. State College Area School District*,  
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 32

*Speiser v. Randall*,  
357 U.S. 513 (1958) ..... 26, 27

*Thaddeus-X v. Blatter*,  
175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 2, 21

*Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza*,  
154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 26

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 2, 12, 13, 16, 17

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio  
Regional Transit Authority*,  
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 30, 31, 36

*United States v. Miami University*,  
294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 35, 36

*Ward v. Polite*,  
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 12, 19

***Statutes:***

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1986.....	36

***Rules and Regulations:***

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	12
----------------------------	----

***Other Authorities:***

Michigan Constitution article I § 4 .....	34
